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Urban Planning and Land Use 

  

 
 
701 North 7th Street, Room 423                Phone: (913) 573-5750  
Kansas City, Kansas 66101                                       Fax: (913) 573-5796  
Email: planninginfo@wycokck.org                          www.wycokck.org/planning 

 
 
To:   Board of Zoning Appeals 
          
From:   City Staff  
  
Date:   September 9, 2019 
   
Re:   Petition #2340        
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant: 
Loyd Clay  
 
Status of Applicant:  
Property Owner 
621 South 73rd Place 
Kansas City, KS 66111  
 
Requested Action:     
Approval of a variance for an 
oversize accessory building and 
oversize parking pad. 
 
Date of Application:  
June 21, 2019 
 
Purpose:  
This appeal has been filed to 
allow an accessory structure that 
exceeds 1000 square feet and a 
concrete slab that exceeds 1000 
square feet. Sec. 27-609(2) 
states that the total area for a 
detached accessory building 
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shall not exceed 1,000 square feet or cover more than 30 percent of the required rear 
yard. Appellate is requesting to allow a structure that is 1220.28 square feet, a violation 
of 220.28 square feet. Sec. 27-675(b)(s) states that the parking, loading or maneuvering 
area must be less than 40 percent of the rear yard and less than 1,000 square feet in 
area. Appellate is requesting a paved parking pad that is 1230 square feet in area, a 
violation of 230 square feet. 
    
Property Location: 7852 Leavenworth Road 
 
Commission Districts: Commissioner At-Large: Melissa Bynum 
 District Commissioner: Dr. Jane Winkler Philbrook 
 
Existing Zoning: R-1 Single Family District and C-3 Commercial District 
 
Existing Surrounding Zoning: North:    R-1 Single Family District 

         South:   C-3 Commercial District 
             East:    C-3 Commercial District 
             West:    R-1 Single Family District 
 
Existing Uses: North:   Single Family Homes 
       South:   Commercial Automotive Uses 
       East:   Commercial Automotive Uses 
       West:   Single Family Homes 
 
Neighborhood Characteristics: This neighborhood is comprised of a mix of residential 
and commercial uses. Single family homes nearby are on large lots of 1 acre or more, 
with commercial uses along Leavenworth Road. 
 
Total Tract Size:  1.14 acres  
 
Master Plan Designation:  The City-Wide Master Plan designates this property as Low-
Density Residential.   
 
Major Street Plan:  The Major Street Plan classifies Leavenworth Road as a Class B 
Thoroughfare. 
 
Advertisement:   Property Owners Letters – July 11, 2019 and September 2, 2019 
   Wyandotte Echo – July 18, 2019 
 
Public Hearings: August 12 2019 and September 9, 2019 
 
Public Opposition:  Opposition was expressed at the neighborhood meeting. 
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STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS/FACTORS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

1. The variance requested arises from such condition which is unique to the 
property in question and which is not ordinarily found in the same zone or 
district; and which is not created by an action or actions of the property 
owner or the applicant. 

 
This property is unique in that it sits behind a commercial business and does not 
directly front Leavenworth Road This lot has a 300-foot-long drive that comes off 
of Leavenworth Road and provides access. The driveway is zoned commercial 
however the rest of the lot, where the proposed structure and garage are located, 
is zoned residential. The unique positioning of the lot and drive provides a sight 
barrier from those driving along Leavenworth Road, however there are other 
residential lots to the north and west that have visibility. The oversized garage 
and parking pad were built prior to applying for a variance, thus the owner 
created hardship upon himself. 

 
2. The granting of the permit for the variance will not adversely affect the 

rights of adjacent property owners or residents. 
 

The rights of adjacent property owners could be affected depending on the uses. 
Additional information is needed. 
 

3. The strict application of the provisions of the zoning ordinance of which 
variance is requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the 
property owner represented in the application. 

 
The owner has created the hardship by constructing the building and parking pad 
without first getting a variance or permit. 
 

4. The variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, 
morals, order, convenience, prosperity, or general welfare. 

 
The variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, 
order, convenience, prosperity or general welfare. 
 

5. The granting of the variance desired will not be opposed to the general 
spirit and intent of the zoning ordinance.  

 
The granting of the variance would be opposed to the general spirit and intent of 
the zoning ordinance. Staff believes that the applicant is using the property for 
commercial uses. 

 
PREVIOUS ACTIONS 
 
SP-2019-50, special use permit to park a salt plow business truck fleet and equipment 
on site, submitted concurrent with this application.  Both applications where held over 
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from the August 12, 2019 City Planning Commission meeting at the request of the 
applicant. 
 
NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING 
 
The applicant held a neighborhood meeting on July 29, 2019. One person was in 
attendance and expressed opposition. Meeting minutes and sign-in sheet are attached. 
 
STAFF COMMENTS AND SUGGESTIONS 
 
Urban Planning and Land Use Comments: 
 

1. Were building permits obtained for the accessory building? 
 
Applicants Response: The applicant did not know that a building permit was 
required to make a 220 square foot addition to the garage. Because the slab 
does not require a permit only knowledge of the zoning limitation beyond a 
layman’s knowledge would have triggered him to request a variance. Most 
residents should not be expected to have that kind of specialized knowledge. 
Please review above paragraph 1 above. I think the issue that the Zoning 
Appeals Board should consider here is whether or not they would, that is 
requested a building permit and been advised he would need a variance. Then 
he made application to this board. Our argument is that if he had done so and the 
variance could have been granted (and I would argue based on other actions by 
the Board that I have observed would have been approved) then I would implore 
the board to consider that he is trying to remediate his error, and there should be 
an outcome that reflects his good faith efforts to come into compliance with the 
rule. 
 

2. What is the oversized building used for? 
 

Applicants Response: Storage and car and motorcycle parking just as any 
other property owner uses their garage. 

3. What is the oversized parking pad used for? 
 

Applicants Response: Car parking, motorcycle parking, and a place to wash 
his vehicle, same as any other property owner would use a concrete pad that is 
attached to their garage. 

4. Does the applicant live at the property? If no, does a renter live there? 
 

Applicants Response: The applicant does not live on the property. His 
adopted son who has a disability lives on the site. I am not sure why this is even 
an issue in this application for a zoning variance. There is no desire to change 
the use of the house that is included in this variance request. If there are 
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concerns about the residential use of the house that seems to be an issue for 
rental licensing not the Board of Zoning Appeals. 

5. Staff has concerns, based on code enforcement observation of several vehicles 
being worked on at the property, that the applicant is running an automotive 
repair shop at this residential property, and thus using the oversize building and 
pad for that use. This is in direct violation of the zoning code and intent of the 
ordinance.  

 
Applicants Response: I would ask the staff to provide a basis for their 
concerns. Certainly the applicant was not using the property properly prior to the 
code’s enforcement officer visit in May, but he has sought legal advice, and was 
advised that he could not engage in that kind of activity and has ceased to do so. 
We acknowledge that it is a legitimate concern that it would violate the zoning 
code and provide an unfair advantage to operate a commercial enterprise on the 
property. That is not the stated intention of the applicant, and not within the 
capabilities of the applicant. I would repeat that the applicant, due to health 
reasons has retired from the work force. His chronic disease prevents him from 
being able to operate a commercial endeavor.  
 
Staff Response: Photos taken by code enforcement have been included in the 
attachments. 

Staff Comment: The applicant created their own hardship.  In the response to staff 
comment 5, the applicant’s representative acknowledges that the property has been 
used for commercial uses prior to the code enforcement visit in May “Certainly the 
applicant was not using the property properly prior to the codes enforcement officer 
visit in May, but he has sought legal advice, and was advised that he could not 
engage in that kind of activity and has ceased to do so.” Staff would reasonably 
assume that the oversized garage and parking pad were built to accommodate this 
use. The applicant has not demonstrated through their responses that they have a 
unique condition on this property that requires such structures; rather, they have 
demonstrated to the contrary in their response to staff questions 2 and 3, in which 
they reply “…just as any other property owner uses there garage” and “…same as 
any other property owner would use a concrete pad that is attached to their garage.” 

 
Public Works Comments: 
 
A) Items that require plan revision or additional documentation before engineering can 

recommend approval: 
1) None. 

B) Items that are conditions of approval (stipulations): 
1) None. 

C) Comments that are not critical to engineering’s recommendations for this specific 
submittal, but may be helpful in preparing future documents: 
1) None 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 

Staff recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals DENY case #2340 subject to all 
comments and suggestions outlined in this staff report. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Neighborhood Meeting Minutes and Sign-in 
Zoning Map 
Aerial Image 
5 Criteria 
Photos submitted by the applicant 
Plot Plan 
Photos provided by Code Enforcement 
Emails from Code Enforcement 
Applicants Response to Comments 
 
REVIEW OF INFORMATION AND SCHEDULE 
 
Action    Board of Zoning Appeals  
Public Hearing       August 12, 2019 
Appeal    Held Over 

September 9, 2019 
          
      
STAFF CONTACT:  Kimberly Portillo 
    kportillo@wycokck.org  
 
MOTIONS 
 
I move the Board of Zoning Appeals DENY Case #2340, as it is not in compliance with 
the City Ordinances as it will not promote the health, safety and general welfare of the 
City of Kansas City, Kansas; and other such reasons that have been mentioned.  
 
OR  
 
I move the Board of Zoning Appeals APPROVE Case #2340 as meeting all the 
requirements of the City code and being in the interest of the public health, safety and 
general welfare subject to such modifications as are necessary to resolve to the 
satisfaction of City Staff all comments contained in the Staff Report; and the following 
additional requirements: 
 
 1._________________________________________________________; 
 
 2. _____________________________________________________; And 
 
 3. ________________________________________________________. 
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Figure 1 Zoning Map 
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Figure 2 Photo provided by applicant 
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Figure 3 Photo provided by applicant 
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Figure 4 Photo provided by applicant 
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Figure 5 Photo provided by applicant 
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Figure 6 Photo provided by applicant 
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Figure 7 Photo provided by applicant 
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Figure 8 Photo provided by applicant 
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Figure 9 Photo provided by applicant 
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Figure 10 Photo provided by applicant 
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Figure 11 Photo provided by Code Enforcement 
 

 
Figure 12 Photo provided by Code Enforcement 
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Figure 13: Photo provided by Code Enforcement 
 

 
Figure 14 Email from Code Enforcement to Zoning Enforcement, dated 3/15/2019 
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Figure 15 Email update from Code Enforcement dated 8/28/2019 
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Figure 16 Applicants response to staff report and comments 
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Figure 17 Applicants response to staff report and comments continued 
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Figure 18 Applicants response to staff report and comments continued 
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